The Company was not required to transfer any amount to any reserves during the year.

Industry Scenario and State of Company’s Affairs:

The Performance of your Company during F.Y 2024-2025 is given above.

The Company has closed its books of account with a Profit of Rs. 9,39,12,000/- (Rupees Nine Crore Thirty-Nine Lakhs Twelve Thousand Only) for 

the financial year ended 31.03.2025 as compared to the Profit of Rs. 7,88,61,000/- (Rupees Seven Crore Eighty-Eight Lakhs Sixty One Thousand 

Only) for the financial year ended 31.03.2024.

Dividend:

The company anticipates significant capital expenditure and investment requirements in upcoming period to support growth initiatives and 

operational efficiency. Retaining earnings will enable us to fund these strategic investments effectively.

[...]

Consolidated Standalone

Capital Structure:

During the year under consideration, the Company has not changed its capital structure and the authorized and paid-up share capital as on 31st 

March 2025 stands as follow:

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs.15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crore Only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakhs) 

Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each. 

The issued Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 8,92,78,330 (Rupees Eight Crore Ninety-Two Lakh Seventy-Eight Thousand Three Hundred Thirty 

only) divided into 89,27,833(Eighty-Nine Lakh Twenty-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-Three) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each.

The subscribed and fully paid up share capital of the Company is Rs. 8,89,52,170 (Rupees Eight Crore Eighty-Nine Lakh Fifty-Two Thousand One 

Hundred Seventy only) divided into 88,95,217 (Eighty-Eight Lakh Ninety-Five Thousand Two Hundred Seventeen) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 

(Rupees Ten) each.

The subscribed and partly paid-up share capital of the Company is Rs. 3,26,160 (Rupees Three Lakh Twenty-Six Thousand One Hundred Sixty 

only) divided into 32,616 (Thirty-Two Thousand Six Hundred Sixteen) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each.

Management Discussion and Analysis:

Management’s Discussion and Analysis Report for the year under review, as stipulated under Regulation 34 of Securities and Exchange Board of 

India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (LODR Regulation) read with Schedule V thereto, forms part of this